SAPULPA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY MEETING
CITY HALL - 425 EAST DEWEY AVENUE
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 2ND FLOOR
7:00 P.M., MONDAY, JANUARY 6, 2020

MEETING PROCEDURE: Comments from the public are welcome at two different times during
the course of the meeting. A Sign in Sheet is located at the back of the room. Those wishing to
address the Municipal Authority are to sign in prior to the start of the meeting and identify the
item(s) they wish to address. Comments concerning items scheduled on the Agenda will be heard
immediately following the presentation by staff or petitioner and Comments concerning items not
scheduled on the Agenda will only be heard under the Public Comments section. The Municipal
Authority will act on an Item after all comments have been heard.

PLEASE COME TO THE PODIUM WHEN THE CHAIRMAN CALLS YOUR NAME

- AGENDA -

CALL TO ORDER.

ROLL CALL.

MINUTES.

Consider approving the minutes of the December 16, 2019, regular municipal authority
meeting.

APPOINTMENTS, AWARDS, PRESENTATIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS.

CONSENT ITEMS: All matters under “Consent” are considered by the Municipal
Authority to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. Any Municipal
Authority Trustee may, however, remove an item from consent by request.

Consider approving claims in the amount of $123,898.41 (Refer to: Purchase Order
Claim Register with City Agenda)

PUBLIC HEARINGS.

ADMINISTRATION.

Discuss and consider a Resolution of the City of Sapulpa, Oklahoma and the Sapulpa
Municipal Authority, Sapulpa, Oklahoma amending the FY 2019-2020 annual budget
by increasing appropriations by a total of $627,190.00 to provide additional funding for
the North Hickory Street and Canyon Road Projects.

1 of2



10.

11.

Discuss and consider a Resolution of the City of Sapulpa, Oklahoma and the Sapulpa
Municipal Authority amending the FY 2019-2020 annual budget by increasing revenue
and appropriations in the Water and Sewer Improvements Sales Tax Fund in the amount
of $8,610.00 to recognize reimbursements for damage to manholes and fence.

Discuss and consider award of bid to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc., in the amount
of $1,739,809.50, for paving improvements to Canyon Road from Freedom Road to
57th West Avenue, and authorize Chairman to execute all contract documents related
thereto.

Discuss and consider award of bid to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc., in the amount
of $771,697.00, for paving improvements to Hickory Street from Line Avenue to West
Muskogee, and authorize Chairman to execute all contract documents related thereto.

NEW BUSINESS.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS FROM CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

TRUST MANAGER, OR TRUST ATTORNEY.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: The purpose of the Public Comments Section of the

Agenda is for members of the public to speak to the Municipal Authority on any
subject not scheduled on the Regular Agenda. The Municipal Authority shall make
no decision or action, except to direct the Trust Manager to take action, or to
schedule the matter for Municipal Authority discussion at a later date.
Please come to the podium when the Chairman calls your name and keep your
comments as brief as possible.

ADJOURNMENT.

Posted this 3rd day of January, 2020 at or before 5:00 p.m., at the Sapulpa City Hall, 425 East
Dewey Avenue, Sapulpa, Oklahoma.

Name: Mikaila Stepp

Title:

Administrative Assistant

20f2



5 (ify of

AGENDA ITEM

Municipal Authority Regular 3. A.
Meeting Date: January 6, 2020

Submitted By: Shirley Burzio, City Clerk

Department: City Clerk

Presented By:

SUBJECT:
Consider approving the minutes of the December 16, 2019, regular municipal authority meeting.

BACKGROUND:
RECOMMENDATION:

Attachments
minutes.12-16-2019 sma




SAPULPA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
TRUST PROCEEDINGS
Meeting of December 16, 2019

The Board of Trustees of the Sapulpa Municipal Trust Authority met in regular session
Monday, December 16, 2019, at 7:00 o'clock P.M. in the City Hall Council Chambers, 425
East Dewey Avenue, Sapulpa, Oklahoma.

Present: Reg Green, Chairman
Louis Martin, Jr., Vice-Chairman
John Anderson, Trustee
Bruce Bledsoe, Trustee
Marty Cummins, Trustee
Carla Gunn, Trustee
Craig Henderson, Trustee
Hugo Naifeh, Trustee
John Suggs, Trustee

Absent: Wes Galloway, Trustee

Staff Trust Manager Joan Riley; Trust Treasurer Pam Vann;
Present: Trust Attorney David Widdoes; Secretary Shirley Burzio

1. MINUTES. CONSENT ITEMS AND ADMINISTRATION:

A. Consider approving the minutes of the November 18, 2019, regular
municipal authority meeting.

B. Consider approving claims in the amount of $70,390.39.
C. Consider approving claims in the amount of $486,061.30.

D. Discussion and possible action regarding calendar year 2020 schedule of
regular meetings for the Sapulpa Municipal Authority.

E. Discussion and possible action regarding an agreement and Work Order No.

1 with McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., for on-call engineering
services.

Sapulpa Municipal Authority December 16, 2019 Page 1



F. Discussion and possible action regarding service agreement with Oklahoma
Chiller for HYAC equipment coverage of the air-cooled chiller and the boiler
located at the Water Treatment Plant in the amount of $19,796.49.

Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Louis Martin, Jr., seconded by Trustee
Marty Cummins to approve ltems A, B, C, D, E, and F.

AYE: Chairman Reg Green, Vice-Chairman Louis Martin, Jr., Trustee John
Anderson, Trustee Bruce Bledsoe, Trustee Marty Cummins, Trustee
Carla Gunn, Trustee Craig Henderson, Trustee Hugo Naifeh, Trustee
John Suggs

9 - 0 MOTION CARRIED

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
There were no comments made to the board.
3. ADJOURNMENT.

Motion was made by Vice-Chairman Louis Martin, Jr., seconded by Trustee
John Anderson to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried unanimously.

Chairman

Attest:

Secretary

Sapulpa Municipal Authority December 16, 2019 Page 2



S (ity of

Municipal Authority Regular

Meeting Date: January 6, 2020

Submitted For: Hailey Sharp, Accounts Payable Clerk
Submitted By: Amber Fisher, Accounts Payable Clerk

Consent Agenda 5. A.

SUBJECT:

Consider approving claims in the amount of $123,898.41 (Refer to: Purchase Order Claim
Register with City Agenda)




5 (ify of

AGENDA ITEM

Administration 7. A.
Municipal Authority Regular
Meeting Date: January 6, 2020
Submitted By: Pam Vann, Finance Director
Department: Finance
Presented By: Pam Vann

SUBJECT:

Discuss and consider a Resolution of the City of Sapulpa, Oklahoma and the Sapulpa Municipal
Authority, Sapulpa, Oklahoma amending the FY 2019-2020 annual budget by increasing
appropriations by a total of $627,190.00 to provide additional funding for the North Hickory
Street and Canyon Road Projects.

BACKGROUND:

Council is presented with separate agenda items considering award of bids for the North Hickory
Street and Canyon Road Projects. These are the remaining projects in the 2014 Street Capital
Impr Bond Construction Fund. The bid for Canyon Road is for $1,739,810.00 which is
$296,385.00 above appropriated funds. The bid for North Hickory Street is $771,697.00 which is
$330,805.00 above appropriated funds. By appropriating additional funds for these projects the
remaining projects identified in the 2014 Street Capital Impr Revenue Bond Fund can be
completed.

Both of these projects have stormwater components with $268,235.00 currently appropriated for
Canyon Road. I recommend appropriating funds for the remaining stormwater components in the
Stormwater Management Fund.

The 2014 Street Capital Impr Bond Construction Fund has unallocated fund balance in the
amount of $136,821.00 and I recommend appropriating $100,000.00 of these for the projects.

This will leave a total shortfall for the two projects of $276,327.00. Currently, the Street Impr

Sales Tax Fund has unappropriated fund balance of $1,334,639.00 which can be used to cover the
shortfall.

RECOMMENDATION:



Staff recommends the approval of the resolution.

Attachments
2014 Stree Capital Impr Revenue Bond Constr Fund Resolution
2014 Street Capital Impr Revenue Bond Constr Fund Budget Adjustment




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SAPULPA, OKLAHOMA AND THE
SAPULPA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, SAPULPA, OKLAHOMA AMENDING
THE FY 2019-2020 ANNUAL BUDGET BY INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS BY
A TOTAL OF $627,190.00 TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE
NORTH HICKORY STREET AND CANYON ROAD PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, Council is presented with separate agenda items to award contract bids for
the North Hickory Street and Canyon Road Projects that are projects of the Series 2014 Street Capital
Improvement Revenue Bond Construction; and

WHEREAS, the Canyon Road project has a bid amount of $1,739,810.00 with current
appropriations in the amount of $1,443,425.00, of which $223,635.00 is in the Stormwater
Management Fund, leaving a shortfall of $296,385.00; and

WHEREAS, the North Hickory Road project has a bid amount of $771,697.00 with
current appropriations in the amount of $440,892.00 leaving a shortfall of $330,805.00; and

WHEREAS, both projects have stormwater components that can be funded from the
Stormwater Management Funds which will increase appropriations by $250,863; and

WHEREAS, there are unallocated funds in the 2014 Street Capital Impr Revenue Bond
Construction Fund in the amount of $136,821.00 of which $100,000.00 can be appropriated for these
projects; and

WHEREAS, the remaining shortfall for these projects of $276,327.00 can be appropriated
from the Street Improvement Sales Tax Fund,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Sapulpa,
Oklahoma and the Sapulpa Municipal Authority, Sapulpa, Oklahoma, that the following budget
amendments be made:

SERIES 2014 STR CAP IMPR FUND

CANYON ROAD

(Increase) 63-563-405B Facilities- Contract $50,000.00
Total Appropriations Increase: $50,000.00

NORTH HICKORY STREET

(Increase) 63-565-405B Facilities- Contract $50,000.00
Total Appropriations Increase: $50,000.00



STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FUND

(Increase) 29-529-405B Facilities- Contract $250,863.00
Total Appropriations Increase: $250,863.00

STREET IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX FUND

(Increase) 65-565-405B Facilities- Contract $276,327.00
Total Appropriations Increase: $276,327.00

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SAPULPA,
OKLAHOMA AND THE SAPULPA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, SAPULPA, OKLAHOMA and
signed by the Mayor/Chairman this 6th day of January 2020.

Reg Green, Mayor/Chairman
ATTEST:

Shirley Burzio, City Clerk/Trust Secretary

David Widdoes, City Attorney/Trust Attorney



BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

DEPARTMENT Department Head Signature Date Requested
series 2014 1/6/2020
reallocate interest earnings to projects and provide additional
funding for N Hickory St and Canyon Road Projects from Stormwater Fund
and Street Improvement Sales Tax Fund
RESOLUTION #
Amount Amount of Amount of Adjusted
Account # Account Name Budgeted Increase Decrease Budget
63-563-405B facilities-contract 1,219,790 50,000 $1,269,790
29-529-405B facilities-contract 268,235 46,075 $314,310
65-565-405B facilities-contract 1,579,002 200,310 $1,779,312
63-565-405B facilities-contract 440,892 50,000 $490,892
29-529-405B facilities-contract 268,235 204,788 $473,023
65-565-405B facilities-contract 1,579,002 76,017 $1,655,019
Date Approved Finance Director Date Rejected || Reason
Date Approved City Manager Date Rejected || Reason

FY 19-20

Transfer #: |[19-




5 (ify of

AGENDA ITEM

Administration 7. B.
Municipal Authority Regular
Meeting Date: January 6, 2020
Submitted By: Pam Vann, Finance Director
Department: Finance
Presented By: Pam Vann

SUBJECT:

Discuss and consider a Resolution of the City of Sapulpa, Oklahoma and the Sapulpa Municipal
Authority amending the FY 2019-2020 annual budget by increasing revenue and appropriations in
the Water and Sewer Improvements Sales Tax Fund in the amount of $8,610.00 to recognize
reimbursements for damage to manholes and fence.

BACKGROUND:

The City has received reimbursements in the amount of $8,610.00 for damage done to sanitary
sewer manholes and to a fence at the water and sewer maintenance facility. An appropriation of
these funds needs to be made to cover the repair costs.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval of this Resolution.

Attachments
Water & Sewer Impr Sales Tax Fund Budget Resolution-Reimbursements

Water and Sewer Impr Sales Tax Fund Budget Adjustment-reimbursements




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SAPULPA, OKLAHOMA AND THE SAPULPA
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY AMENDING THE FY 2019-2020 ANNUAL BUDGET BY
INCREASING REVENUE AND APPROPRIATIONS IN THE WATER AND SEWER
IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX FUND IN THE AMOUNT OF $8,610.00 TO
RECOGNIZE REIMBURSEMENTS FOR DAMAGE TO MANHOLES AND FENCE.

WHEREAS, the City of Sapulpa has received $8,610.00 for reimbursements for damage
done to a fence and sanitary sewer manholes; and
WHEREAS, appropriations need to be made to cover the repair costs,
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Sapulpa,

Oklahoma, and the Sapulpa Municipal Authority, Sapulpa, Oklahoma, that the following budget
amendment be made:

WATER AND SEWER IMPROVEMENT SALES TAX

(Increase)  46-4086 Reimbursements $8,610.00
Total Revenue Increase: $8,610.00

(Increase)  46-546-354 Facilities $8,610.00
Total Expenditures Increase: $8,610.00

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SAPULPA,
OKLAHOMA, AND THE SAPULPA MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY, SAPULPA, and signed by the
Mayor/Chairman this 6th day of January 2020.

Reg Green, Mayor/Chairman
ATTEST:

Shirley Burzio, City Clerk/Trust Secretary

David Widdoes, City Attorney/Trust Attorney



BUDGET TRANSFER REQUEST

DEPARTMENT

Department Head Signature

Date Requested

W&S SALES TAX

1/6/2020

to recognize reimbursement revenue and appropriate for repairs made

to fence and sanitary sewer manholes

RESOLUTION #

Amount Amount of Amount of Adjusted
Account # Account Name Budgeted Increase Decrease Budget
46-4086 Reimbursements $674 $8,610 $9,284
46-546-354 Maintenance-Facilities $219,000 $8,610 $227,610
Date Approved Finance Director Date Rejected | Reason
Date Approved City Manager Date Rejected | Reason
FY 19-20 Transfer #. |19-




5 (ify of

AGENDA ITEM

Administration 7. C.
Municipal Authority Regular
Meeting Date: January 6, 2020
Submitted For: Steve Hardt, Public Works Director
Submitted By: Shirley Burzio, City Clerk
Department:  Public Works
Presented By: Steve Hardt

SUBJECT:

Discuss and consider award of bid to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc., in the amount of
$1,739,809.50, for paving improvements to Canyon Road from Freedom Road to 57th West
Avenue, and authorize Chairman to execute all contract documents related thereto.

BACKGROUND:

Two bids were received and opened on December 16, 2019, for paving improvements to Canyon
Road from Freedom Road to 57th West Avenue. The lowest bid submitted was from Cherokee
Pride Construction, Inc., in the amount of $1,739,809.50. The bids were reviewed by Professional
Engineering Consultants (PEC). It is their recommendation the bid be awarded to Cherokee Pride
Construction, Inc., and city staff concurs with their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION:

Award bid to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc., and authorize mayor to execute all contract
documents related thereto.

Fiscal Impact

Amount: $1,269,790.00
To be paid from: 2014 St Bond Fund
Account number: 63.563.405B

Amount: $200,310.00
To be paid from: St Improvement Sales Tax Fund



Account number: 65.565.405B

Amount: $269,710.00
To be paid from: Storm Water Fund
Account number: 29.529.405B

Attachments
Bid Award Cherokee Pride Construction




MEMO

EPEC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, PA.

TO: _The City of Sapulpa DATE: _12/18/2019
425 East Dewey PROJECT NO.: _14K58-001
Sapulpa, OK 74067 PROJECT: Canyon Road from Freedom Road
ATTENTION: _Mr. Steve Hardt to 57" West Avenue
FROM: _Jason P. Dickman, P.E.
REFERENCE: _Bid Results COPIES TO: _File

Please advise immediately of any misconceptions or omissions you believe to be contained herein.

Mr. Hardt,

Bids were received on the above referenced project on December 16, 2019. Two bids were received, both were
responsive.

The lowest bid was submitted by Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc. in the amount of $1,739,809.50.

We believe this Contractor has the expertise and resources necessary to perform satisfactorily on this project.
We recommend that the City award the Contract to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc.

Please let me know of any questions.

Ay~

Jason P. Dickman, P.E.

4150 SOUTH 100™ EAST AVENUE ~ TULSA, OK 74146  918-664-5400  www.pec1.com



A A VIN ¥ "ON WNAN3aav
A A VIN € "ON WNaN3aay
A A VIN Z 'ON WNON3aavy
A A VIN | "ON WNaN3aay
A A VIN anos aig
- $ $ S9'E0L'ZHL'Z $ 09'608'66L' $ verer'pze't $ V.ol aig 3svE
- s| - $ s| - s [ oosro'zz s[ooessz s | 00000y $ | 00008 $ [ 00000zt s [ 00005t s| v3 8 AINIWLY3YL ON3 LY¥3AIN0 v8 3dAL] €v
= s| = $ s| - $ | oooog'ziz s | ooosaz $ [ oo008'ze s [ o000y s [ 0000v'88 $ | 0000z't s| v3 z8 ANJWLY3YL ONI L¥3AIND vV 3dAL] zv
= s| - $ s| - $ | 00'0L0'z0L s|osoe s | 00002'92 s | oose s [ 00000'65 $ | 0008 ¢ 7 o8t 3 INTIAJOHAATOL BHOT,BH ¥
2 3] = $ $| - $ | 00'009'€L $ | oo00L $ | 00'088'0L $ | 0008 $ | 00095'LL $ | 00's8 s| A1 g€l SSY10 3dld 0¥.pZ| OF
= $| = $ $| - $ | 00'8sy'OL $ [ ooes $ | 00095'2 $ | 0009 $ | 000z8'8 $ | 000 s| A7 9k SSV103did 0'd.8Lf &€
008¥5'2€ $ [ ooozL $ | 00'05Z'2E $ | 005zt $ | 00'052'28 $ | oo'szh s| A7 862 AV SSV10 VOILdITT3 dO¥ .ZZX.EH|  8E
00°0S€'Z} $ | oo0eL $ | 00'005'6 $ | 00'004 $ | 00'005'6 $ | 00004 s| A7 6 I-3H SSV10 TVOILdIT13 dOY .0E X.6L| LE
- $| - $ $| - $ | 00°058'v¥ $ | 000s8'vy $ | 0000005 $ | 00°000°05 $ | 00'000'0% $ | 0o'000'0y § | Wns1 t TTOYINOD JI44VdL NOILONYLSNOD| 9
- s|_= $ $| - $ | 0e289'LL $|oLo $ | 05'858'2€ $|ost $ | 006€2'sT $|o0t s| 6E2'ST (30IM..%) (I1SV1d) 3dRLS Ol4vdL| Se
- $| - $ $| - $ | 0zes9e s|otoz $|00086't $ | 0ot $ | 00086't $ ] 005k s| 91 cel 1S0d 3did IS AWD 6L 5D.ab 2| ¥
- sl - $ $| - $|ovoLs'L $|orst $ | 00009'C $ | oosz $ 000802 $ | 000z $| IS oL SNOIS WNNIWNTY L33HS| €€
- $| - $ s| - $ [ 0015z $ | oo'Lsz $ | 00°00¥ $ [ 00'00¥ $ | 00052 $ | 00'0sZ §| v3 L SNOIS ONILSIX3 1353 ONY AN (Td)]  2€
- s| - $ s| - $ | 0sz0s s | szos $ | 00'000't s [ o000k $ [ 00000’} $ | o000t s| v3 ot SNOIS ONILSIX3 40 TYAOW3Y (1d)| 1€
00 ¥SE'0E $ | 00'vSE'0E $ | 00'000'y $ | 000007 $ | 00000y $ | 00000’y 3 | Wns1 ‘ T0¥INOD ALNYND SHOLOVHINGD (dS)| 1€
- $| - $ $| - $ | 00vE6'EL $ | 00'pEsEL $ | 00'000'6 $ | 00'000'6 $ | 00'000'0Z $ | 00°000'0Z $ | WNST t ONDVLS NOILONYLISNOD ¥OLOVHINOD| 0
. sfl = B s| - $ [ 00°0sz'65 s | ooosz'ss $ | 00'000'051 $ | 00°000'05t $ [ 00'000'08 s | 0000008 s | WNST [ NOILVZIIEOW| 62
00°000'2 s | 000002 s | 000052 $ [ 00005’z $ [ 00005'2 s [ 000052 s| v3 L 301440 0"314| 62
* $| - $ $| - $ | 00'062'9 $ | 000 $ [ 00'0sZ'y $ | 0005z $ | 000sZ'y $ | 00'052 | V3 Lt XOETIVW 13534 ONY IAOW3Y| 82
- g = B s - s | oo'sst s | oo'sst s | o000y s | o000y s [ ooy s |oooy s| V3 ' XOBTIVW[ /2
= g = $ s| - $ | 00250') $ | 002504 $ | 00'000'€ $ | 00'000'€ $ | 0058 $ | 0058 s| v3 F 3TONIS - NOILYTIVISNI XO8TIVW| 92
- g] - B s| - s | oozoy s|ssz s [ ooors s|oos s | 00'vos s | ooe s| 41 CED INIW3AVd ONIMVS| s2
- $| =~ $ $| - $|s25192 $|sze $ ] 00'685'L $|oos $ 009852 $| 008 $| AS Lie AVM3AIA 1TVHdSY 40 IYAOW3Y| €2
= g - $ $| - $ | 00€SE'S s|ove $ | 00'056'6 $ | o004 $ | 00096'2 $|o0e $| As 565 AVM3AINA 3134ONOD 40 IWAOW3Y|  ZZ
- Hs 3$ $| - $ | ST'IS0'LEL s|sze $ | 00'szy'6L $|00§ $ | 00080224 $| o008 $| AS S88'st ANIW3AVd 1TVHdSY 40 TYAOW3Y| 12
= $| - $ $| - $ | 00'000'9 $ | 00'000'9 $ | 000002 $ | oo'000'z $ | v6085'vL $ | 60551 $ | Wns1 b SNOLLONYLSHO B SIUNLONYLS 40 IWAOWIY| 0C
= s| - S s| - $ | 00'v9€'9S $ | 0099 $ | oo'ovz'Ls $ | 0009 $ | o00vz'Ls $ | 0009 $| AS V58 ('S'3'H) AVM3A¥IQ 3L3YONOD 6L
- HEs $ $| = $ | 00%96'2 $ [ o008L $ | 00'008'e $ | 0000t $ | o00zs't $ | 000y $| NoL 8¢ dVAdIINIVId I 3dALf 8L
= $| = $ s| - $ | 00°06¥'62) $|o0ssL $ | 00Z18'Lve s [ o0z01 $ [ oo0zL'zoL $ | 00'0L $| NoL 9LET (Y0 22-¥9 Od) ¥S 3dAL IAVdHIdNS| LI
- s| - $ $| - $ | 0o'6e8'asz $| 059 $ | 00'08€'85€E s | 0006 $ | 00'0£8'852 $ | 00’59 $| NoL 286'c (%0 Z2-v9 ©d) €S 3dAL IAVAYIdNS| 91
» $| - S s| - $ | 05°28€'9 $|o0sz $ | 00659'2 $|ooe $ | 00659'L $|00€ $| VO £55'C VOO MOV si
s gl - $ gl - $|0089L'Iz $|00vZ $ | 00'0s0'22 $ | oosz $ | 00'082'sE $ | 00'0v $| NOL 288 3 3dAL 3S¥N0D 30V4UNS ONNOE D144vdL| vi
s $| - $ g - $| 001291z $|oot $| 001912 $|oot $ | 00€10'59 $|o00e $| AS L9z Old8Y3 ¥OLvavd3s| el
£ N $ $| - $ | 09'659'VE slost $ | no'gge’0z $|o0t $ | 00'9LL'0y $| 00z $| As 88€°0C 8 QOHL3W '3avyoens| zi
s $| - $ s| - $ | 08'Z€0's0E $ [ 0968 $ | 00°0LE'0E $ [oosy $ | 00'0z2'p0Z $ | 00'0p $| AD 8LL's (¥ 3dAL) 3SV8 ILYOIHOOY| i
= gl = $ $| - $|S860L'8L s|ssv $ | 00°105'LS $|ooe $ | 00'vEE'VE $|ooz s| AS 19121 ONIQQos 8Y1S anos| ot
2 Sl = $ $| - $ | 000zL'8L $|oLst $ ] 000009 3|00 $ 0000021 $ | 000k s| & 002’} 310 171 A¥VHOdWILf 6
s g = $ $| - $ | 00'000'02 $ | 00'00% $ | 00°000's $ | 00004 $ | 000082 $ | 00051 s| v3 0s Y3171 INIWIO3S AYVHOdW3L| ¢
z s| - s s| - $ | 00000’ s|ooe s [ 00000z s|ooz s | 00000 s | oo s| 000’ 3ON34 LIS AYVHOdWIL[ £
- s| - $ s| - $ [ 002225k $ | 00°222'sL $ | 000002 $ | 000002 $ [ 0005’2 $ | 000052 $ | Wns1 t AN3W3OYNYW 3 NOILVINIWNNO0A dddMs| 9
- 8= $ $ = $ | 00252'c9 $ | 00zsLes $ | 0000002 $ | 00°'000'02 $ | 00°000'5L $ | 00°000'54 $ | Wns1 L 110SJOL G3IOVATYSY 3dAL| S
e s/l & $ $| - $ | 00'0vL'0y $ [ o0z $ | 00°655'0¢8 $|oost $ | 00'55'08 $|00sk s| A LE0T SINIWINVEBWI| v
- § > $ $| - $ | 00'sZL'8z $ | 05Le $ | 00052'8L $ | oosz $ | 0005’81 $ | 0o'sz s| A0 052 MO¥HO08 103138[ €
- s| - $ s| - s | o0's96'661 s | ooep s|oosizie s|oost s [ ooeso'es s |ooet s| AD 180'7 NOILYAVOX3 Q3I4ISSYTONN| 2
- $| - $ sl = $ | 00'059'0L $ | 0o0sg'0t $ | 00°000'6E $ | 00'000'sE $ | 00000'07 $ | 00°000'0y $ | NNST t ONIBENYO ANV ONI¥YITD AYM-40-LHOIY| |
30144 LINN 3014d LINN 3914d LIN 3014d LINA 301Md LINN
¥ HOLOVHINOD £ HOLOVMINOD ONI TVALNED OVdY NOLLONYLSNOO 3lNd IINONIHD 3LVINILST SNIINIONT SNOHCALLNYND HotLdiBosad ey

Yd WIS S MIssslou

23dE

NOILVINgavLl aig

Wd 00:Z 3& 6102 ‘9} Jaquiadaq :awi) /ejeq Pig
§8.5-100-85%¥1-2c¥ :ON LO3r0o¥d 93d
sjuawanoidw| Buiaed peoy uoAues :153rodd
edindes jo K112 :¥INMO




5 (ify of

AGENDA ITEM

Administration 7.D.
Municipal Authority Regular
Meeting Date: January 6, 2020
Submitted For: Steve Hardt, Public Works Director
Submitted By: Shirley Burzio, City Clerk
Department:  Public Works
Presented By: Steve Hardt

SUBJECT:

Discuss and consider award of bid to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc., in the amount of
$771,697.00, for paving improvements to Hickory Street from Line Avenue to West Muskogee,
and authorize Chairman to execute all contract documents related thereto.

BACKGROUND:

Two bids were received and opened on December 16, 2019, for the paving improvements to
Hickory Street from Line Avenue to West Muskogee Avenue. The lowest bid submitted was from
Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc., in the amount of $771,697.00. The bids were reviewed by
Professional Engineering Consultants (PEC). It is their recommendation the bid be awarded to
Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc. City staff concurs with their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION:
Award bid to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc.

Fiscal Impact

Amount: $490,892.00
To be paid from: 2014 St Bond Fund
Account number: 63.565.405B

Amount: $204,788.00
To be paid from: Storm Water Fund
Account number: 29.529.405B



Amount: $76,017.00
To be paid from: St Improvement Sales Tax Fund
Account number: 65.565.405B

Attachments

Bid Award Cherokee Pride




MEMO EPEC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, PA.

TO: _The City of Sapulpa DATE: _12/18/2019
425 East Dewey PROJECT NO.: _14K57-001
Sapulpa, OK 74067 PROJECT: Hickory Street from Line Avenue
ATTENTION: _Mr. Steve Hardt to West Muskogee Avenue
FROM: _Jason P. Dickman, P.E.
REFERENCE: _Bid Results COPIES TO: _File

Please advise immediately of any misconceptions or omissions you believe to be contained herein.

Mr. Hardt,

Bids were received on the above referenced project on December 16, 2019. Two bids were received, both were
responsive.

The lowest bid was submitted by Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc. in the amount of $771,697.00.

We believe this Contractor has the expertise and resources necessary to perform satisfactorily on this project.
We recommend that the City award the Contract to Cherokee Pride Construction, Inc.

Please let me know of any questions.

S i

Jason P. Dickman, P.E.

4150 SOUTH 100™ EAST AVENUE ~ TULSA, OK 74146 918-664-5400  www.pec1.com



= s| - $ s - $ | ooo6E s [ oooe $ | oo'sze $ [ oosz $ [ 0009z $ | 000z s| 38 £l SNOIS WANINNTY 133HS| €S
= $| - $ s| - $ | ooooo'e $ | o000 $ | 00000+ $ | o000 $ | 00005z $ | 00'0sZ g| V3 oL SNOIS ONILSIX3 13534 ¥ 3A0W3H(d
= $ - $ $ = $ | 00'0S $ | 0005 $ | 00004 $ | 00°00L $ | 00004 $ | 00004 s| V3 L SNOIS ONILSIX3 40 TYAOW3H(1d
“ s| - S s| - $ | oooos'e $ | oooos'e $ | 00°000't $ | 00000t $ | 00000's $ | 00000°s HIRE 4 3104 LHOIN 13534 ¥ 3AOW3H(d)| 05
- s| - $ s| - $ | 00'008't s | oo0oe $ | 00009 s | 00'00L $ | 00'005't $ | oo0sz s| V3 9 XOgIVW 13534 NV 3AOWIEN[ 6
= s - $ $| - $ [ oo9zst s|oos $ | 00's86 s | oos $ | 00'L6S $|ooe g 47 L6} AN3IW3AYD ONIMYS|  8Y
- s| - S s| - $ | 00zz0'L s [ oovt $ | o0'sse s |o0s $ | 00'v8s $ [ o008 g | As €L AVM3AIYA LTYHASY 40 TYAOW3Y | Lt
= s| - $ s| - $ | 00892’z s [ oovi $ | 00'0z9't s|oooL $| 0096Z'L s | 008 g| As a9l AVM3AINA 3134ON0D 40 TYAOW3H[ 9
S $| - S s - $ | 00'vbb'6S $|oopL $ [ 000€2'1Z s |oog $ | 00'896'€E $ | oos s| S Ty AN3W3AVd LTVHISY 40 TYAOW3Y[  Sb
- 3] - $ s - $ | 00'06p $|oows $ | 00'0s€ $ [ 000t $ | o008z $ | oos g A S€ AN3W3AVd 3L3HONOD 40 TVAOWIY| v
= g - $ s - $ [00zstL'z s|oos $|oozsi'z $|oo8 $ | 00069z $ | ooor s| A 692 Y3LLINO ONV 8dND 40 TYAOWIY| eV
= sl = $ s| - S [0008L's s [oovt $ [ ooo00L'e s [ooor $ | 000vL s o0z g| A7 [ 30N34 40 TVAOW3Y[  Zv
= s| - $ s| - $ [ oo0sz'LL $ [ 00'0sz'LL $ [ 00'000'Z $ [ 00000 S | eg69L'gL $ | es6aL'aL g [ WNsT L SNOILONHLSEO ¥ SIUNLONYLS 40 WAOWIY| LY
= s| - $ $| - $ | 000LE'L $ | 00'ss $ | 00'0v0'8 $ | 0009 $ | 00'08E'6 $ [ o00L g| N VEL 3did NO¥I 31110N0 oy
- s]| - $ s - $ | 00000t $ | 00000t $ | oo0ss $ | 00'0s8 $ | 00000t $ | 00000} g v3 b QONNOY 'NOILO3S ON3 L¥3ATND '8Y43dd 42| 6
= S| - $ s - $ | o0'0sL $ | oo'osz $ | 00052 $ | ooosz $ | 00000t $ | 00000+ HRE L ANNOY 'NOILD3S ON3 L¥3AIND '8v43¥d .81 8E
= s - $ s| - $ [ oo0Lz'8L $ [ oot $ | ooopL'zt $ | ooob $ | 00'9z6'0L $ | 006 s| & vz’ G31VH04u34-LINGNOO NIV 3003 Z€ |
- s| - $ s - $ | oooos's $ | 0o'sLL $ | ooovy's $ | 000zt $ | 00096 $ | oooe s| A 2 I-3H SSY10 TWOILdT3 3did 0¥ .57 X .6Z| 9E
- sl = $ s - $ | ooosz'y ¢ | oo's9L $ | 00°006'c $ | ooost $ | 000092 $ | o000 s| A 9 lIIF3H SSY10 WOILdMT3 3did 0¥ .8EX .WZ[ GE
- s| - $ s| - $ | 00'szz'oe $ | oostt $ | 00'006'81 $ | 0009 $ | 00'005'LE $ | 0000k s| N SIE SSY10 3did D¥.4Z| VE
- s| - S s| - $ [ 00'009'12 $ | 00001 $ | 000zL'6 s | oo'sy $ [ 00'0v0'pL $ | 00'se s| A7 9iz NI'SSY10 3dld D¥.84] €€
- s| - $ s - $ | 00008’z $ | 00°05€ $ | 00009's $ | 00'002 $ | oooor'z $ | 00'00€ s| V2 8 30vHO OL 1SNrav S3X08 ¥313W|  Z€
= s| - $ 3 $ | ooo0szz $ | 00052 $ [ oo0oL'L $ [ 0000t $ | ooossz $ | oo'0sz g| V3 L 30V¥D 0L 1SNrav s3x08 3ATVA[  LE
00005 $ | 00005 $ | 00052 $ | 00052 $ | 00052 $ | 00'0SL s| V3 t (OOH NOYI LS¥D 40 INJW30V1d3d| 0E
e s| - $ H $ | 00'59€'pL $ | 00's8 $ | 00'0pL 0L $ | 0009 $ | 00'0sy's $ | 0005 s| 9 691 S3X08 NOILONNT( 62
= s - S s - $ | 00002'C $ [ 0000¢ $ [ oo'ose'L $ [ o005k $ | oo'o09'e $ [ o000y g A 6 €'S3010 L3ININIHLd3a 1dav| 8z
0059, s [ oosasz s | 00000’ s | ooooo' s [ 00000’ s [ ooooo'e s| V3 L (F3aA-ans) I3NI| 22
- s| - S s| - $ | ooooz'st $ | 00008y $ | 000004 $ | 00'00s’e $ | oo000'ez s | 00'00s'9 s|] 2 v @cs3ap13 M| oz
00°00Z'S $ | 00'009'2 $ | 00'008'Y $ | 0000y’ $ | 00'008'% $ | oooov'z s| V3 c (a1sizsaan 13N sz
- s| - $ $| - $ | 000096} $ | 00'00z's $ | 00°000'z} $ | 00'000'% $ | 00'0sz'8e $ | ooosLzt s| V3 € (@€ 30710 %08 Lor TIVWS /M 13NI| b2
= g] - B s| - s | oooor'e s | oooot'e s | o0o0s't s | 00o0s't s | 00000's s | ooooa's s| L @ISTE s3I 13N €2
- s| - S s| - $ | 00'529'62 $ | 0oL $ | 00'002'€Z $ | o009 $ | 00'002'€2 s | 0009 s| 4 S6E (STH)AVM3NEA 3L38ON00 9| 22
= $| - $ s| - $ | 00°006't8 $| o009z $ | 00'0sZ'L¥ $|oosk $ | oo'0o0'e9 $| o000z g &7 0SL'E (¥38vE .9) ¥3L1N ¥ 89n0 G3NIBN0D| 12
- s| - 5 s| - s oozuv's s|oozt s | oo0ss0t s oosh s oovses s| o006 s| & 0L “(VHO3INI¥3IHavE .9 890 IL13WONOD| 02
0009’9 $|009 $ | 006Zs's s$lo0s $ | oo'szs's s$|oos $ a SOL'L 7331S ONIOY¥O4NIZY 31V0D AXOd3| 61
- s| - $ | - $ | 00ZL8'vy s | ooy s [ oo'gsz'zz s|ooz S| 00EpL'LL s|oot s| & EvLLL 733LS ONIDHOANIZY| 8L
- s| - S $| - $ | 00008’ $ [ 0009 $ | 00'008't $ | 0008 $ | 00'005'EL $ | 00'0sy §| &5 0¢ TIVMONINIVLIN| L}
00°000°} $ | 00005 $ | 00'000't $ | 00008 $ | 000004 $ | 0oo'0os s| 2 < 313¥ONOJ ¥ SSV10[ 9L
= s| - $ s - $ | 00'005'08 $ | 00'005 $ [ oo'ooe'oe $ | oo'00e $ [ 00'0s5'ss $ | oo'0ss s| M Lol 313¥ONOO WV SSY1D| Gl
3 $| - $ $| - $ [ oooLp's $ | oooe s | oooLp'y $ | oo0e s |oosiy $ | oosz s A Ly Q3I3ISSYIONN NOILYAYOX3 TiNLONYELS| bl
= | - $ $| - $ | 00'025'65 $ | oo'sst s | ooovz'zy $ | oooLt $ | oo'oo0'sy $ | oo'szL s| A vee ANIW3AVH ¥O4 313HONOD 0'd| EL
= $| - S $| - $ | 0008408 ¢ | oooz $ | oo'86L'eE $ [ oozz $ | oo'ses'zz $|oost g| As 605 AN3W30¥1d) INIW3AVd 313¥ON0D O'd| ZL
- s| - $ $| - $ | 00'009'ts $ | 0000t $ | 00'895'05 $ | 0086 $ | 000821y $ | o008 g | NoL 9IS (i022-%9 ©d) ¥S IAL IAVAEIANS| LT
= s| - $ $| - $ [ oo'z8e'6L s |00z S | oo'evy'le $ [ oo6L $ | oooLb'EL $ [ oo0L g | NoL 1e0’t (4029 ©d) €S 3dAL IAVANIANS| OF
- HE $ $| - $ | se099z $|see $ | 00€L0T s [ooe $|00€L02 $|ooe g| vo 169 1v¥0OMovL[ 6
- s| - S $| - S | o0'8zS'IT s | ooz $ | oov9L'0l $|oot $ | oozez'ze s |ooe s As (AL Olygv4 HOLvavd3s| 8
= s| - $ s| - $ | 00'68Z'92 $ | oot $|00€aL's s|oot $ [ o0'9zs'zL s|ooz s As €9/’ € 0OHL3W '3avyoens| £
E sl - $ s| - $ | 00'0s8'60L $ [ 0005 $ | 00'sze'vs s |oosz $ | 00'0s8'604 s | 0005 s A 1612 V3dAL3SVE 3Lvo3yoov| 9
= s| - s Sl - $ | 009Lv'LE $| oot $ | 00'20L'9k $|o0e $ | oo'geL'0l s |00z s| AS 69E'S ONIJaos 8vis aosf ¢
= s| - $ s - $ | 00005’ $ | oo'osz $ | 00000't $ [ 0000t $ | 00000z $ | 0o'00Z s| V3 ol Y3171 INSWIO3S A¥VHOdWIL] ¥
- s - $ $| - $ [ oo'ro'gL $|oov $ | 00'vzo's $| o0z $ | 00vZ0'8 s | ooz s| N zio'y 3ON34 LIS A¥VHOdW3L[ €
& s| - $ gl - $ | o00Lp's9 $ | oooL $ | oo'sze'zs $ | ooe $ | oo'eeo'se $|ooeL s| A9 1¥S'9 NOILVAYOX3 Q3ldISSYIONN| 2
= s| - S sl - $ | 000052 $ | 000052 $ | oo'000'0y $ | 00°000°0% $ | 00'000'SL $ [ 0o'000'sL s | WnsT b ONIBENYO ANV ONINYITO| |
3014d 1IN 301¥d LIN 3014d LINA 3014d LIND 3014d LINN
 HOLOVMINOD £ 4OLOVYINOD 971 13A37 ANNOYSD NOILONYLSNOO 3Q1¥d IIN0NTHO 31VWILST SNTINIONI AINNALLLNYAD NoLLdos3a

Vi SITDRSE) SN RO

23d&

NOILVINgvl alg

Wd 00:Z 3& 6102 ‘91 J2qwasa( :awi1/eeq pig
§8.5-100-LS}PL-2EF ‘ON LO3rodd 03d
sjuawanoidw) Buiaed 10a13s A10N9IH :103roNd
edindes jo A0 :¥INMO



1013 uoyejnoe)

A A VIN £ "ON WNaN3aavy
A A VIN Z 'ON WnaN3aay
A A VIN | "ON Wnan3aav
A A VIN aNos aig
s $ SE'ZLL'LS0'L s 00'269'LLL $ £8'880'886 $ V10l alg 3sve
00°005'/. $ 0000S'L s | oo000'y $ 00000t s | 00000y g 00 000'% WNs1 L TOYLNOD ALITYND SHOLOVHLINOD (dS)  z9
s - s [ - s | 00'000'9 ¢ | 00000’ s | oo'000's ¢ | oo0o0's ¢ | oo000's1L ¢ |00 000'SL Wns1 3 ONIMVLS NOILONYLSNOD HOLOVHINOD| 19
s| - S g = $ | 00°000'0% $ | 0000001 s | 00000'25 s | 00'000'25 $ | oo000'0s ¢ | 0000005 Wns1 t NOLLYZITIBOW| 09
s $ 3| - $ | 00005y $ | 00005y $ | 00005'2 $ | 00005’z $ | 00000'st g | 0000’ v3 + 301440 13| 65
s - 3 3 - $ | 00°00S'e s | 0o'00s'e $ | 00000t s | 00°000'L ¢ | oo00s'2 ¢ | 0000S'Z Wns1 3 LN3W3OVNVIW ONY NOILVINIWNOO0A dddMS| 8%
§ - $ s| - $ | 0000001 $ | 0000001 $ | 00000z $ | 00000'Z $ | 00000'St $ | 00°000'st s | WnsT 4 TTOHINOD Old3vail NOILONYLSNOD|  L§
s - 3 3 - s | 00'009'L s | 00008 ¢ | 00005 s | oo0sz s | o000y s | 0000z s v3 k4 (013 SAHOM S108WAS) (43NATOSTLINA) 3A181S Jiddvdl| 95
s| - s s| - s [ ooava s|oos s [ o0os0'e s[oost s | ooeczt s|oog s| a1 902 [30IM 7] (KT04TIINW) 3aI8LS O133val| S5 |
s| - S s| - $ | 00'09e $ | oosL s | oo0og $ | 000e $ | 00008 $ | oosh s| 0z 1S0d3did 13315 ATVO6LSDZNZ| ¥5
a va
1502 3014d LINN 1500 301¥d LINN 1502 3014d LINA 1502 301¥4d LINN 1509 3014d LIND
 MOLOVMINOD € HOLOVHLNOD 971 13A37 aNNoYS NOLLONYLSNOD 3aidd JIHONIHD 3LVINILST S.NTINIONT ANQAHALLNYND NOUAIxosda et




	Agenda
	1414
	       ATT_minutes.12-16-2019 sma
	Consent Agenda AP Claims for 1/6/19
	Administration Budget Resolution for 2014 Street Capital Impr Revenue Bond Construction Fund
	       ATT_2014 Stree Capital Impr Revenue Bond Constr Fund Resolution
	       ATT_2014 Street Capital Impr Revenue Bond Constr Fund Budget Adjustment
	Administration Water & Sewer Improvements Sales Tax Fund Budget Resolution
	       ATT_Water and Sewer Impr Sales Tax Fund Budget Resolution-Reimbursements
	       ATT_Water and Sewer Impr Sales Tax Fund Budget Adjustment-reimbursements
	Administration Award of Bid to Cherokee Pride Canyon Road Improvements Project
	       ATT_Bid Award Cherokee Pride Construction
	Administration Approve award of bid to Cherokee Pride for paving Hickory St from  Line Ave to W Muskogee Ave 
	       ATT_Bid Award Cherokee Pride

